RESOLUTION 24-042 March 12, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 2024 COMMUNITY LAWN MOWER EXCHANGE PROGRAM WITH THE CITY OF COLUMBUS (EXPENSE: \$3,000.00)

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health recognizes the need to improve air and water quality and health by reducing pollution produced by gasoline-powered lawnmowers;

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health will collaborate with The City of Columbus and a local Lowe's home-improvement store to promote the event and contribute to the exchange of new battery-powered lawnmowers for gasoline-powered lawnmowers surrendered by community members;

WHEREAS, the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission (MORPC) HUD Grant will fund Franklin County Public Health's portion of this program; and

WHEREAS, this resolution supports Environmental Health Division Strategic Goals of sustainable funding and connecting environmental health work to social determinants of health.

Now,	therefore,	upon	motion	of	Board	Member	
seconded by	Board Men	nber			,		

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS:

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to participate in the 2024 Community Lawn Mower Exchange Program with the Columbus Health Department effective, April 1, 2024 through April 30, 2024 with an expense of \$3,000.00.
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 24-042 March 12, 2024 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:	
-	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health
Voting Nay Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health